NEW JERSEY BOARD OF DENTISTRY
CHAPTER30
NEW JERSEY BOARD OF DENTISTRY
Authority
N.J.S.A. 45:1-15.1 and 45:6-1 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.2011 d.041, effective January 5, 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. 2217(a), 43 N.J.R. 310(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lb, Chapter 30, New Jersey
Board of Dentistry, expires on January 5, 2018. See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 30, New Jersey Board of Dentistry, was filed and became
effective prior to September 1, 1969.
Subchapter 7, Forms, was repealed by R.1987 d.12, effective January
5, 1987. See: 17N.J.R.285l(b), 19N.J.R.131(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 30, New Jersey
Board of Dentistry, was readopted as R.1990 d.205, effective March 12,
1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 149(b), 22 N.J.R. 1145(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 30, New Jersey
Board of Dentistry, was readopted as R.1995 d.191, effective March 10,
2000, and Subchapter 2, Applicants for License to Practice Dental
Hygiene, was repealed and Subchapter 2, Applicants for License and
Standards for Practice for Dental Auxiliaries, was adopted as new rules
by R.1995 d.191, effective April 3, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 293(a), 27
N.J.R. 1424(b).
Petition for Rulemaking. See: 28 N.J.R. 453 l(a).
Subchapter 2A, Registered Dental Assistant and Limited Registered
Dental Assistant Three-Month Internship Programs, was adopted as
R.1997 d.44, effective January 21, 1997. See: 28 N.J.R. 4719(a), 29
N.J.R. 367(a).
Petition for Rulemaking. See: 29 N.J.R. 3745(a), 29 N.J.R. 4202(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 30, New Jersey
Board of Dentistry, was readopted as R.2000 d.147, effective March 10,

13:30-1.1 Purpose and scope
(a) The rules in this chapter implement the provisions of
N.J.S.A. 45:6-1 et seq., the Dental Practice Act, and regulate
the practice of dentistry in the State of New Jersey.
(b) The provisions of this chapter shall apply to all li-
censed dentists, licensed dental hygienists, registered dental
assistants, limited registered dental assistants, and holders of
dental clinic permits, and all applicants seeking licensure to
engage in the practice of dentistry, dental hygiene, and dental
assisting, and applicants seeking permits to operate dental
clinics.
(c) Noncompliance with the rules in this chapter may be
deemed professional misconduct and may subject the li-
censee, registrant or permit holder to disciplinary action pur-
suant to the provisions ofN.J.S.A. 45:1-14 et seq.
New Rule, R.2000 d.147, effective April 3, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 215(a), 32 N.J.R. 122l(a).
Former N.J.A.C. 13:30-1.1, Qualifications of applicants, recodified to
N.J.A.C. 13:30-1.2.
Amended by R.2016 d.084, effective July 18, 2016.
See: 47 N.J.R. 3097(a), 48 N.J.R. 1462(b).
In (b), deleted "registered" preceding the first occU1Tence of"dental".
LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
13:30-1.2 Application for licensure to practice dentistry

( e) Dentists shall not participate in any arrangement or
agreement, with any person other than an associate, whereby
any remuneration received by that person in payment for the
provision of space, professional services, facilities, equip-
ment, personnel, marketing or management services used by
the dentist is to be determined or calculated as a fixed
percentage of, or otherwise dependent upon, the income or
receipts derived from the practice of dentistry. Nothing in this
section, however, shall preclude a dentist from entering into a
bona fide profit sharing plan or retaining the services of a
collection agency.
(f) Dentists may provide professional services in connec-
tion with a permissible dental practice as independent con-
tractors provided the arrangement complies with all State and
Federal laws.
New Rule, R.1987 d.158, effective April 6, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2419(a), 19N.J.R. 552(a).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 13:30-8.15 by R.1990 d.205, effective April 2,
1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 149(b), 22 N.J.R. 1145(a).
Repeal and New Rule, R.1999 d.68, effective March 1, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1898(a), 31 N.J.R. 649(a).
Section was "Referral fees".
Amended by R.2000 d.147, effective April 3, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 215(a), 32 N.J.R. 122l(a).
In (d), added a second sentence; and deleted a former (f).
Amended by R.2005 d.309, effective September 19, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 1149(a), 37 N.J.R. 3709(a).
In (a), rewrote defmitions "Associate" and "Limited liability com-
pany"; added (f).
Amended by R.2011 d.041, effective February 7, 2011.

edges in writing in the patient record that he or she is
currently the dentist of record for the patient. The dentist of
record shall be changed when the licensee leaves the practice
where treatment was provided and the patient elects to
continue treatment in the facility in which treatment began.
( d) A new dentist of record shall be presumed to have
obtained or reviewed the patient's medical history and dental
records, examined the patient, and either developed a new
treatment plan or concurred with the continuance of the pre-
existing treatment plan.
( e) A licensee found to have rendered deficient treatment
and the owner of the facility in which the licensee rendered
the deficient treatment shall be jointly and severally re-
sponsible for the reimbursement to the patient and/or third
party payor of any fees as may be directed by the Board.
New Rule, R.1988 d.81, effective February 16, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1629(a), 20 N.J.R. 403(c).
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 13:30-8.17 by R.1990 d.205, effective April 2,
1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 149(b), 22 N.J.R. 1145(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.147, effective April 3, 2000.
30-35 Supp. 7-18-16
13:30-8.15
See: 32 N.J.R. 215(a), 32 N.J.R. 122l(a).
In (f), inserted a reference to third party payors.
Amended by R.2005 d.309, effective September 19, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 1149(a), 37 N.J.R. 3709(a).
Deleted former ( c) and recodified former ( d)-(f) as ( c )-( e ).
13:30-8.16 Opportunity to be heard
Prior to any suspension, revocation or refusal to renew a
license, the licensee shall have an opportunity to be heard
consistent with the Administrative Procedure Act, N.J.S.A.
52:14B-1 et seq., and the Uniform Administrative Procedure
Rules, N.J.A.C. 1:1.
New Rule, R.1990 d.205, effective April 2, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 149(b), 22 N.J.R. 1145(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.147, effective April 3, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 215(a), 32 N.J.R. 1221(a).
Substituted "an opportunity to be heard consistent with" for "the right

subsequent scheduled application of the modality to
ascertain that continued treatment is appropriate and that
no contraindications to treatment have become apparent.
4. The dentist shall be physically present in the dental
office at all times that treatment orders are being carried
out and shall be within reasonable proximity to the treat-
ment room.
( d) A dentist may delegate the administration of hot or
cold packs to unlicensed assistants. No other physical mo-
dalities as set forth in (b) above shall be performed by an
unlicensed assistant.
( e) On a health insurance claim form pertaining to physical
modalities and requiring certification by the dentist, the
dentist shall identify the specific modality applied and shall
not generically identify the treatment as physical therapy.
New Rule, R.1991 d.351, effective July 15, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2647(b), 23 N.J.R. 2159(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.147, effective April 3, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 215(a), 32 N.J.R. 122l(a).
In (b ), substituted "physical modalities including" for "modalities

level of consciousness of the patient.
{g) The supervising dentist shall be responsible for ensur-
ing that the patient records are documented to reflect the
nitrous oxide and oxygen flow rates and the analgesia dura-
tion and clearing times.
{h) The supervising dentist shall personally discharge the
patient following the administration of nitrous oxide/oxygen
inhalation analgesia.
(i) The delegation of the monitoring of nitrous
oxide/oxygen inhalation analgesia to a licensed dental hy-
gienist pursuant to N.J.A.C. 13:30-lA.3 or registered dental
assistant pursuant to N.J.A.C. 13:30-2.4 who has not yet met
the minimum standards of training and procedures as stated
therein shall constitute a deviation from normal standards of
practice required of a licensee.
New Rule, R.2003 d.414, effective October 20, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 3426(a), 35 N.J.R. 4902(a).
Amended by R.2016 d.084, effective July 18, 2016.
See: 47 N.J.R. 3097(a), 48 N.J.R. 1462(b).
In (c), updated the N.J.A.C. reference; and in (e) and (i), updated the

disqualified pursuant to Board order, the employees of the
professional corporation shall cease to engage in professional
practice in the professional corporation until the professional
corporation is restructured in membership and in a format
authorized to engage in professional practice pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 14A:17-13.
( d) Transfer of any shares or equity interest to a member of
the licensee's immediate family shall not be deemed a
divestiture as required in {b) above unless:
1. The immediate family member held an interest in the
professional corporation prior to the licensee's disqualifi-
cation; and
2. The immediate family member was actively engaged
in the practice of dentistry within the professional cor-
poration prior to the licensee's disqualification.
New Rule, R.1998 d.286, effective June 1, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 516(d), 30 N.J.R. 2049(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.147, effective April 3, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 215(a), 32 N.J.R. 122l(a).
Rewrote (a).